

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-1253

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CHINO VALLEY, ARIZONA, ADJUSTING ADMISSION FEES FOR THE CHINO VALLEY AQUATIC CENTER; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the current fee structure for aquatics activities at the Chino Valley Aquatic Center was enacted by Resolution No. 18-1115 in 2018 and remains unchanged to date; and

WHEREAS, Chino Valley Town Code § 32.40 allows the Mayor and Council of the Town of Chino Valley (the "Town Council") to adopt fees by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Town is committed to providing high-quality, accessible aquatics programs to all residents; and

WHEREAS, an external fee study revealed that several fee adjustments are needed to ensure that the programs remain sustainable and continue meeting community quality and accessibility standards while also considering the financial impact on participants; and

WHEREAS, the recommendations through the external consultant and staff include no changes to four fees, elimination of two fees, reduction of five fees, specifying the discount rate for one fee, and consolidation of nine fees. These changes are displayed in Appendix A, Modifications Report, attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Chino Valley, Arizona, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Chino Valley Aquatic Center Admission fees are amended to read as follows:

Description	Fee	Unit
DAILY USE		
Ages 0-2 Child	-	per day
Ages 3-54	3.00	per day
Ages 55 and Older	2.00	per day
Family -- 5 Immediate Family Members	10.00	per day
SEASON PASSES		
Ages 0-2 Child	-	per season
Ages 3-54	100.00	per season
Ages 55 and Older	85.00	per season
Family -- 5 Immediate Family Members	300.00	per season
Family -- Additional Members	50.00	per season

Description	Fee	Unit
LEARN TO SWIM		
Swim Lessons -- 8 sessions, 30 min each	45.00	per 8 sessions
Fitness Program Lessons -- 12 sessions, 1 hour each	45.00	per 12 sessions
AQUATIC FACILITY RENTAL		
Aquatic Facility Party Room Only (Party Package)	75.00	per 2 hour period
Aquatic Facility (1-200 guests; includes required lifeguards)	300.00	per 2 hour period
Aquatic Facility (201-400 guests; includes required lifeguards)	400.00	per 2 hour period

SECTION 2. The immediate operation of this Resolution is necessary to preserve the public peace, health, and safety, particularly to ensure the adjusted fees take effect prior to the start of this year's aquatics season; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Resolution is in full force and effect immediately.

SECTION 3. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this resolution are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Resolution is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Chino Valley, Arizona, this 14th day of May 2024.



Jack W. Miller, Mayor



ATTEST:

Erin N. Deskins

Erin N. Deskins, Town Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



Andrew J. McGuire, Town Attorney
Gust Rosenfeld, P.L.C.

I hereby certify that the above foregoing Resolution No. 2024-1253 was duly passed by the Council of the Town of Chino Valley, Arizona, at a regular meeting held on May 14, 2024, and that quorum was present thereat and that the vote thereon was 7 ayes and 0 nays and 0 abstentions. 0 Council members were absent or excused.

Erin N. Deskins

Erin N. Deskins, Town Clerk

EXHIBIT A
TO
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-1253

[Modifications Report]

See the following pages.